risks to the risk strategy including assessment of materiality, and serves as an important tool to
identify and prioritize risks for monitoring and management efforts.

5.4 Market risk

The Company’s investment portfolio currently consists in large part of fixed-income securities, and
hence default and spread risks account for the bulk of the market risk.  The Company is also
exposed to changes in interest rates due to the impact on liability valuations.  Since asset and
liability cash flows are both impacted by changes in interest rates, an integrated approach is used
to assess interest rate risk on the entity’s net economic value.  The Company minimizes interest
rate risk through the matching of durations of fixed-income securities and the related insurance
contracts’ liabilities.

Hannover Life Reassurance Company of America (Bermuda) Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars, unless noted in millions)

23

The table below shows the sensitivity to changes in interest rates on the Company’s fixed-income
and derivative securities investment portfolio:

P&L Equity P&L Equity

Fixed-income securities
+100 basis point shift in yield curves -$   (604,714)$   -$   (505,786)$
–100 basis point shift in yield curves - 145,128 - 144,452
Derivative Securities
+100 basis point shift in yield curves -$   4,172$   -$   2,848$
–100 basis point shift in yield curves - (2,541) - (1,501)

2021 2020

5.5 Credit risk

In addition to credit risk within the investment portfolio, the Company is exposed to the counterparty
risk of loss in value caused by the default or delay of outstanding obligations from other business
partners including cedants and retrocessionaires.  Counterparty exposure is assessed across the
Company’s asset portfolio and across reinsurance agreements and can result, for example, from a
loss in future profit or recovery of initial ceding allowance on a cedant default.  This risk is controlled
through the Company’s underwriting guidelines by the existence of maximum exposure limits per